These lists do not discriminate by geographical location of

exporting firms nor place of destination of the export.

Further, these lists do not indicate whether the exports are

direct or indirect. A simple random sampling technique was

used.

SAMPLE SIZE

Sixteen thousand (16,000) invitations were initially

distributed to each of the persons identified in lists

provided by the World Trade Institute (11,000 persons) and

the Council of Logistics Managers (5,000 persons). The

invitation served as a recruiting and data collection